

No. 17-1428

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NDIOBA NIANG and TAMEKA STIGERS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRITTANY TOMBLINSON, in her official capacity  
as executive director of the Missouri Board of  
Cosmetology and Barber Examiners, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael A.F. Johnson  
Dirk C. Phillips  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20001-3743  
(202) 942-5000

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
923 Gardens Boulevard  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kyle D. Gooch  
Zachary Sweebe  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019-9710  
(212) 836-8195  
anand.agneshwar  
@arnoldporter.com

May 14, 2018

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	3
I. This case involves an issue of national importance concerning the impact of occupational licensing regimes upon the fundamental right to earn a living free from arbitrary interference. ....	3
A. The right to earn a living and to pursue one’s occupation of choice is an essential liberty interest protected by the Fourteenth Amendment. ....	3
B. Arbitrary occupational licensing regulations slow economic growth, reduce competition, harm consumers, and have outsized effects on disadvantaged and minority populations. ....	10
II. Review is warranted to provide guidance on the proper application of rational-basis review in occupational licensing cases. ....	14
A. Implicit in this Court’s precedents is the idea that the level of deference afforded under rational-basis review modulates with the nature and importance of the rights involved.....	14

B. The circuit split identified in the petition is a reflection of the different approaches to rational-basis review in occupational licensing cases.....16

CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Tooley</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1055 (K.B. 1613).....	3
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) .....	9, 10
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	8
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) .....	7
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	15
<i>Connecticut v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	9, 10
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823).....	6
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889) .....	8
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	14
<i>Lowe v. Securities &amp; Exchange Commission</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985) .....	8, 10
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	8, 10
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	9, 10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Board of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957) .....	8
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Truax v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915) .....	8
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013) .....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	7
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	14, 15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
A. Frank Adams, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational Licensing in a "Competitive" Labor Market: The Case of Cosmetology</i> , 23 J. LAB. RES. 267 (2002) .....	13
Adrienne Koch, <i>JEFFERSON AND MADISON: THE GREAT COLLABORATION</i> (1950) .....	5
Bernard H. Siegan, <i>Protecting Economic Liberties</i> , 6 CHAP. L. REV. 43 (2003) .....	7

Brian Meehan, BARRIERS TO MOBILITY (2017), <a href="http://goo.gl/58biEo">http://goo.gl/58biEo</a> .....	11
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2765 (1866). .....	6
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. app. 86 (1871).....	7
Daniel Smith, REFORMING OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING IN ALABAMA (2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/BmzKtx">http://goo.gl/BmzKtx</a> .....	12
Dick M. Carpenter II, <i>Blooming Nonsense: Experiment Reveals Louisiana’s Florist Licensing Scheme as Pointless and Anti- Competitive</i> , INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE (Mar. 2010), <a href="http://goo.gl/iJLxXc/">http://goo.gl/iJLxXc/</a> .....	11
Edward Coke, THE THIRD PART OF THE INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	4
Gayle Lynn Pettinga, <i>Rational Basis with Bite: Intermediate Scrutiny by Any Other Name</i> , 62 IND. L.J. 779 (1987) .....	14
James Madison, Property, <i>in</i> 4 LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1865) .....	5
James Madison, Speech in the Virginia State Convention of 1829–’30, <i>in</i> 4 LETTERS AND OTHER WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON (1865) .....	5
Kenji Yoshino, <i>The New Equal Protection</i> , 124 HARV. L. REV. 747 (2011).....	14
Mark Klee, <i>How Do Professional Licensing Regulations Affect Practitioners? New Evidence</i> , U.S. BUREAU OF LAB. STATS., Working Paper No. 2013-30 (2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/dgdSQX">http://goo.gl/dgdSQX</a> .....	13
Mark Strasser, <i>Equal Protection, Same-Sex Marriage, and Classifying on the Basis of Sex</i> , 38 PEPP. L. REV. 1021 (2011).....	14

Monica C. Bell, <i>The Braiding Cases, Cultural Deference, And The Inadequate Protection of Black Women Consumers</i> , 19 YALE J. L. & FEMINISM 125 (2007) .....	12
Morris Kleiner & Alan Krueger, <i>Analyzing the Extent and Influence of Occupational Licensing on the Labor Market</i> , 31 J. LAB. ECON. S173 (2013).....	11, 12
Morris Kleiner, LICENSING OCCUPATIONS (2006) .....	11, 12, 13
Morris Kleiner, REFORMING OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING POLICIES (2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/Koa7nK">http://goo.gl/Koa7nK</a> .....	11
Morris Kleiner, <i>Relaxing Occupational Licensing Requirements</i> , 59 J. LAW & ECON. 284 (May 2016).....	12
Morris Kleiner & Robert Kudrle, <i>Does Regulation Affect Economic Outcomes? The Case of Dentistry</i> , 43 J. Law & Econ. 547 (2000) .....	11
OFFICE OF ECON. POLICY, COUNCIL OF ECON. ADVISERS, & DEP'T OF LAB., OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING: A FRAMEWORK FOR POLICYMAKERS (2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/Q4fuhS">http://goo.gl/Q4fuhS</a> ..	11, 12
Pauline Maier, AMERICAN SCRIPTURE: MAKING THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (2012) .....	5
Ryan Nunn, <i>The Future of Occupational Licensing Reform</i> , THE REGULATORY REVIEW (Jan. 30, 2017), <a href="http://goo.gl/ncbsMY">http://goo.gl/ncbsMY</a> .....	12
Stanley Gross, PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND QUALITY: THE EVIDENCE (1986), <a href="http://goo.gl/QG3Tty">http://goo.gl/QG3Tty</a> ;.....	12

Steven Horowitz, BREAKING DOWN THE BARRIERS (2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/NxrQKw">http://goo.gl/NxrQKw</a> ; .....	12
<i>The Reconstruction Committee's Amendment in the Senate</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 25, 1866, at 2, col. 4 .....	6
<i>The Reconstruction Debate in the Senate</i> , CHI. TRIBUNE, May 29, 1866, at 2, col. 3 .....	6
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	4
The Virginia Declaration of Rights (1776) .....	5
Thomas M. Cooley, A TREATISE ON THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS WHICH REST UPON THE LEGISLATIVE POWER OF THE STATES OF THE AMERICAN UNION (1868).....	7
Thomas Jefferson, To Mr. Joseph Milligan, <i>in</i> 14 WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 466 (Albert Ellery Burgh ed. 1905) .....	4
Thomas Jefferson, Thoughts on Lotteries, <i>in</i> 3 MEMOIR, CORRESPONDENCE, AND MISCELLANIES FROM THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 429 (Thomas Jefferson Randolph ed. 1829) .....	4
Will Marshall, UNLEASHING INNOVATION AND GROWTH (2016), <a href="http://goo.gl/nTRNFz">http://goo.gl/nTRNFz</a> .....	11
William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES .....	4
